

AN EXAMINATION OF THE PROGRESSION TOWARDS NO-FAULT MOTOR VEHICLE
INSURANCE, WITH PARTICULAR REFERENCE TO THE REPUBLIC OF
SOUTH AFRICA

by Michelle Andrea Wills

Durban

1986



Submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the
degree of LEGUM MAGISTER in the Department of Commercial
Law, University of Natal, Durban

PREFACE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
1. INTRODUCTION	1
2. COMPENSATION LIABILITY IN ITS HISTORICAL CONTEXT	3
2.1 INTRODUCTION	3
2.2 THE PRE-INDUSTRIAL ERA	4
2.3 THE INDUSTRIAL REVOLUTION (c.1790-c.1840)	5
2.4 EVENTS FOLLOWING THE INDUSTRIAL REVOLUTION (Late 19th century onwards)	7
3. TYPES OF INSURANCE SCHEMES	16
3.1 INTRODUCTION	16
3.2 THIRD PARTY FAULT LIABILITY INSURANCE	16
3.3 STRICT LIABILITY INSURANCE	17
3.4 FIRST PARTY NO FAULT INSURANCE	19
4. AN EXAMINATION OF THE FAULT SYSTEM	22
4.1 INTRODUCTION	22
4.2 AN EXAMINATION OF THE ARGUMENTS IN FAVOUR OF THE FAULT SYSTEM	23
4.2.1 OBJECTIVITY	23
4.2.2 DETERRENCE	26
4.2.3 MORALITY / ETHICS	32
4.2.4 FULL COMPENSATION AND INDIVIDUAL ATTEN- TION	35
4.2.5 FAULT IS KNOWN AND UNDERSTOOD	38
4.3 AN EXAMINATION OF THE ARGUMENTS AGAINST THE FAULT SYSTEM	39
4.3.1 UNCOMPENSATED VICTIMS	39
4.3.2 OVER- AND UNDER-COMPENSATION	43
4.3.3 DELAY	46
4.3.4 LUMP SUMS AND REHABILITATION	48
4.3.5 ADMINISTRATION OF THE SYSTEM : THE COST	52
4.3.6 COURT CONGESTION	55
4.3.7 EVIDENCE	57
4.3.8 TEMPTATION TO DISHONESTY	60
5. THE ALLOCATION OF THE COMPENSATION COSTS OF MOTORING	69
5.1 INTRODUCTION	69
5.2 LOSS SHIFTING	69

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>	
5.3	LOSS DISTRIBUTION	70
5.4	THE COLLECTIVISATION OF LOSSES	72
	5.4.1 FAIRNESS	72
	5.4.2 GENERAL DETERRENCE	74
5.5	METHODS OF COLLECTING COMPENSATION FUNDS	76
	5.5.1 RECOVERY BY MEANS OF PREMIUMS	76
	5.5.2 ALTERNATIVE METHODS	77
6.	THE LEGAL PROFESSION	81
	6.1 INTRODUCTION	81
	6.2 THE ATTITUDE OF THE U.S. LEGAL PROFESSION	81
	6.3 THE ATTITUDE OF THE NEW ZEALAND LEGAL PROFESSION	85
	6.4 POSSIBLE REASONS FOR LAWYER OPPOSITION TO REFORM	85
7.	THE OVERSEAS EXPERIENCE : A CONSIDERATION OF THE NO-FAULT SCHEMES PRESENTLY IN OPERATION IN AMERICA AND NEW ZEALAND	90
	7.1 INTRODUCTION	90
	7.2 USA : THE NO-FAULT EXPERIENCE	91
	7.2.1 BACKGROUND	91
	7.3 REFORM IN AMERICA	93
	7.4 "NO-LAWSUIT" NO-FAULT AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE	94
	7.4.1 TYPES OF THRESHOLDS AVAILABLE	96
	7.4.1.1 The 'Medical Expense' Threshold	96
	7.4.1.2 The 'Days of Disability' Threshold	97
	7.4.1.3 The 'Verbal' Threshold	97
	7.5 "ADD-ON" NO-FAULT AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE	98
	7.6 THE COST FACTOR : THE ISSUE OF 'BALANCE'	99
	7.7 IMPLEMENTATION OF A "PURE" NO-FAULT SYSTEM	102
	7.8 OTHER EFFECTS OF NO-FAULT AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE	103
	7.8.1 REHABILITATION	103
	7.8.2 COURT CONGESTION	105
	7.9 CONCLUSIONS OF THE 1985 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION REPORT ON NO-FAULT AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE	107
	7.10 NEW ZEALAND : THE NO-FAULT EXPERIENCE	109
	7.10.1 BACKGROUND	109
	7.11 THE SCOPE AND APPLICATION OF THE 1982 ACT A PRACTICAL VIEW OF A 'PURE' NO-FAULT COMPENSATION SCHEME	113
	7.11.1 PERSONAL INJURY BY ACCIDENT	113
	7.11.2 COVER	115
	7.11.3 SOURCES & APPLICATION OF FINANCE	116

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
7.11.4 THE MAKING OF A CLAIM	117
7.11.5 EARNINGS-RELATED COMPENSATION	117
7.11.5.1 Notional Earnings Assessments	118
7.11.6 COMPENSATION FOR PERMANENT INCAPACITY	119
7.11.7 BENEFITS AVAILABLE UNDER THE ACT	121
7.12 REHABILITATION	123
7.13 CONCLUSION	125
8. SOUTH AFRICA - THE 'FAULT' SYSTEM	134
8.1 INTRODUCTION	134
8.2 BACKGROUND	134
8.3 THE CALL FOR STATUTORY REFORM	137
8.4 PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED WITH THE PRESENT FAULT SYSTEM IN SOUTH AFRICA	140
8.4.1 UNCOMPENSATED VICTIMS	141
8.4.2 OVER- AND UNDER-COMPENSATED	142
8.4.3 DELAY	143
8.4.3.1 DELAY IN RELATION TO EVIDENCE	144
8.4.3.2 DELAY IN RELATION TO COURT CON- GESTION	144
8.4.4 ADMINISTRATION OF THE SYSTEM : THE COST	146
8.4.5 LUMP SUMS AND REHABILITATION	147
8.4.6 TEMPTATION TO DISHONESTY	149
8.5 THE VIEWS OF THE INSURER	149
8.6 THE VIEWS OF THE LEGAL PROFESSION	150
8.7 AN EXAMINATION OF THE REPORT OF THE COMMIS- SION OF INQUIRY INTO CERTAIN ASPECTS OF COMPULSORY MOTOR VEHICLE INSURANCE	155
8.7.1 INTRODUCTION	155
8.7.2 THE GENERAL APPROACH OF THE COMMIS- SION	155
8.7.3 THE COMMISSION'S FINDINGS AND RECOM- MENDATIONS IN RELATION TO THE INTRODUCTION OF NO-FAULT INSURANCE	165
8.7.4 CONCLUSION	169
9. PROPOSALS FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF A NO-FAULT SCHEME FOR SOUTH AFRICA	174
9.1 INTRODUCTION	174
9.2 A NO-FAULT SCHEME FOR SOUTH AFRICA	174
9.2.1 RECIPIENTS UNDER THE SCHEME	174
9.2.2 COMPENSATION TO BE PROVIDED UNDER THE SCHEME	175
9.2.2.1 COMPENSATION FOR ECONOMIC LOSS	175
9.2.2.2 COMPENSATION FOR NON-ECONOMIC LOSS	178

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
9.2.3 THE METHOD OF COLLECTING COMPENSA- TION FUNDS	179
9.2.4 THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE SCHEME	179
9.2.5 THE REHABILITATION OF VICTIMS	180
9.2.6 ACCIDENT PREVENTION AND DRIVER EDU- CATION	181
9.3 ANTICIPATED ARGUMENTS AGAINST THE PROPOSED SCHEME	182
9.3.1 THE CRITICISM OF "SOCIALISM"	182
9.3.2 CRITICISM OF THE TYPE OF COMPENSATION TO BE PROVIDED UNDER THE PROPOSED SCHEME	183
9.3.3 THE ISSUE OF PERSONAL INSURANCE	186
9.3.4 CRITICISM OF THE METHOD OF COLLEC- TING COMPENSATION FUNDS	188
9.3.5 THE ISSUE OF COST	194
10. CONCLUSION	199
APPENDIX A : QUESTIONNAIRE RESULTS	202
BIBLIOGRAPHY	210

TABLE OF CASES

Marine and Trade Insurance Co. Ltd v Katz NO 1979(4) SA 961 (AD)
Pasquallie NO v Shield Insurance Co. Ltd 1979(2) SA 997
Smit NO v Standard General Versekeringsmaatskappy Bpk. 1979(4) SA 624 (O).
Union and South West Africa Insurance Co. Ltd v Humphrey 1979(3) SA 1.
